

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

THOMAS NESKE et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs/Respondents,)
)
 vs.) No. SC87976
)
 CITY OF ST. LOUIS et al.,)
)
 Defendants/Appellants.)

Substitute Brief of Appellants
City of St. Louis, Missouri, Francis G. Slay, James Shrewsbury, and Darlene Green.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City
The Honorable David Dowd, Circuit Judge

Jay A. Summerville #24824
Jeffery T. McPherson #42825
Deanna M. Wendler Modde #54091
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
314-621-5070 FAX 314-621-5065

Attorneys for Appellants
City of St. Louis, Missouri, Francis G.
Slay, James Shrewsbury, and Darlene
Green

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Jurisdictional Statement..... 7

Statement of Facts 8

Points Relied On..... 11

Argument 14

 Point I 15

 Point II 29

 Point III..... 33

Conclusion 45

Certificate of Service 46

Certificate of Compliance..... 47

Separate Appendix

Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 26(a) A1

Mo. Const. Art. X, § 21 A2

§ 86.337 RSMo..... A3

§ 86.344 RSMo..... A4

§ 86.810 RSMo..... A5

City of St. Louis Charter Art. IV A6

Revised Code of City of St. Louis Chapter 5.14 excerpts..... A10

*State ex rel. Employees of Retirement System v. Board of Estimate and
Apportionment*, Cause No. 004-01181, aff'd at 43 S.W.3d 887
(Mo. App. 2001) A12

FRS Memorandum, Order and Judgment..... A27

PRS Memorandum, Order and Judgment..... A158

Opinion, Missouri Court of Appeals A215

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Automobile Club of Missouri v. City of St. Louis,
334 S.W.2d 355 (Mo. 1960).....31

Boone County Court v. State, 631 S.W.2d 321,
(Mo. banc 1982) 16,17,18,23,24,27

Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc., 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995) 35

City of Jefferson v. Missouri Dep’t of Natural Resources,
916 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1996) 18

City of Hazelwood v. Peterson, 48 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2001) 19,20

Farmer’s Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections,
977 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. banc 1998) 35

Farmers & Merchants Bank v. Dir. of Revenue,
896 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1995) 37

Firemen’s Retirement System v. St. Louis,
789 S.W.2d 484 (Mo. banc 1990) 37

Fort Zumwalt School Dist. v. State,
896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1995) 17,18,19,20

Fraternal Order of Police Lodge #2 v. City of St. Joseph,
8 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. App. 1999) 31

Hayes v. Show Me Believers, Inc., 192 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 14

Hughes Dev. Co. v. Omega Realty Co., 951 S.W.2d 615 (Mo. banc 1997) 35

In re Tri-County Levee Dist., 42 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) 18

<i>Kearney Special Road Dist. v. County of Clay,</i>	
863 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1993)	35
<i>Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Prods., Inc.,</i>	
911 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. banc 1995)	35
<i>Keller v. Marion County Amb.,</i> 820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1991)	26
<i>Kelly v. Hanson,</i> 959 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. banc 1997).....	19
<i>Missouri Mun. League v. State,</i> 932 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. banc 1996)	18
<i>Missouri State Employees' Retirement Sys. v. Jackson County,</i>	
738 S.W.2d 118 (Mo. banc 1987)	23,24,26
<i>Reece v. Reece,</i> 890 S.W.2d 706 (Mo. App. 1995)	35
<i>State ex rel. Board of Health Center Trustees v. County Comm'n of Clay County,</i>	
896 S.W.2d 627, 631 (Mo. banc 1995)	19,20
<i>State ex rel. Employees of Retirement System v. Board of Estimate and</i>	
<i>Apportionment,</i> Cause No. 004-01181, aff'd at 43 S.W.3d 887	
(Mo. App. 2001)	30,36,37,38,40
<i>State ex rel. Field v. Smith,</i> 49 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. 1932)	30
<i>State ex rel. Sayad v. Zych,</i> 642 S.W.2d 907	
(Mo. banc 1982)	16,17,18,21-27,43
<i>State ex rel. Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit v. Jones,</i>	
823 S.W.2d 471 (Mo. banc 1992)	41,43
<i>Tomlinson v. Kansas City,</i> 391 S.W.2d 850,(Mo. banc 1965)	38,40,45
Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3	7

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 10	7
Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 25.....	25
Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 26(a)	29,31
Mo. Const. Art. X, § 21	14,24
City of St. Louis Charter Art. IV, § 25	8
City of St. Louis Revised Code § 4.16.500	37
City of St. Louis Revised Code § 5.14.030	8
§ 50.640.1, RSMo.....	41
§ 50.641.1, RSMo.....	42
§ 84.210.1 RSMo	43
§ 86.337, RSMo.....	16,22,27,33-36,40,42,44
§ 86.343, RSMo.....	22,27
§ 86.344, RSMo.....	22,33,34,36
§ 86.810 RSMo.....	20,21
§ 477.050, RSMo.....	7
Rule 83.02.....	7
